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TECHNICAL SUB-COMMITTEE 

Proposal by Canada 

The following communication, dated 8 April 1980, has been received from 
the Permanent Mission of Canada. 

Pursuant to GATT document AIR/W/l, Canada does not have questions to raise 
at this time concerning product coverage, end-use systems, customs duties or 
other charges, or aircraft tariff nomenclature as they apply between signatories 
of the Agreement on Trade in Civil Aircraft. 

With respect to the proposed modification of product coverage under the 
Agreement, we have identified a number of products which, it would appear, are 
not covered, in whole or in part, by the Agreement and which are being put 
forward for consideration by the Technical Sub-Committee. It should be noted 
that this does not constitute a negotiating list. 
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INFORMAL DESCRIPTION CANADIAN 
CLASSIFICATION 

TSUS CCCN 

Articles of glass fibres, 93907-1 
NSPF (fibreglass products) 

Bars, plates, sheets, and strip, 35302-1 
wrought, of aluminum, whether 35400-1 
or not cut, pressed or stamped 
to nonrectangular shapes 

Magnesium, wrought 35105-2 

Aluminum articles, NSPF 35400-1 

Devices to control flow of 42700-1 
liquid gases 44603-1 

Certain speed changers and 42700-1 
parts 

Parts of radio receivers 

Parts of transceivers, 
antennas, etc. 

Some parts of radio navigation 
aids 

Temperature controls, 
selectors, registors 

540.71 70.20 

Spacecraft 

Articles of reinforced or 
laminated plastics 

Articles of expanded, foamed 
or sponge rubber or plastic 
NSPF 

44533-1 
44059-1 
44533-1 
44059-1 

44533-1 
46200-1 

44532-1 
44524-1 
46200-1 

44045-1 
71100-2 

93907-1 

61800-1 
93907-1 

Articles of carbon or graphite, 93819-1 
NSPF 71100-1 

31505-1 
31500-1 

or 618.25) 
618.27) 

628.59 

657.40 

680.27 

76.02 
76.03 

77.02 

76.16 

90.24 

680.61 

685.25 

685.29 

770.05 
770.07 
770.10 

770.30 
770.40 
770.45 
770.70 
770.80 

507.91 

84.63 

85.15 

85.15 

685.61 90.14 

686.10 90.24 

694.50 

39.07 

39.07 
40.14 
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Forgings of iron or steel 

Forgings of iron pr steel, 
alloyed 

Parts of pumps 

Parts of electrical measuring 
instruments 

Articles of rubber or 
plastics, NSPF 

Titanium, wrought 

Metal pressure containers 
of stainless steel 

Valves 

Anti-friction balls and 
rollers 

Ball bearings 

Machinery parts, not 
electrical, NSPF 

Parts of meters 

Carbon brushes for electrical 
use 

Angles, shapes and sections 
unwrought, of aluminum 

Cable for flight controls 

Rivets of base metal, NES 

39200-1 
44059-1 

39200-1 
44059-1 

42700-1 
44053-1 
44059-1 

44532-1 
46200-1 

61800-1 
93907-1 

31501-1 
71100-1 

44612-1 

44603-1 
42700-1 

42726-1 
42729-1 

42726-1 
42729-1 

42700-1 

Gas and liquid supply meters 44400-1 

44524-1 
44532-1 

44516-1 

35303-1 

40123-1 
35400-1 
35200-1 
43000-1 
44059-1 

608.25 73.15 

608.27 73.15 

660.94 84.10 

712.49 

774.60 

629.20 

640.05 

680.22 

680.30 

680.33 

680.90 

713.11 

713.15 

517.81 

618.17 

642.16 

646.41 

90.24 

39.07 
40.09 

81.04 

73.24 

84.61 

84.62 

84.62 

84.59 

90.24 

90.29 

85.01 

76.02 

73.25 

73.32 
83.09 
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Cotter pins, etc., of base 
metal 

Studs and studding of base 
metal 

Vices and clamps 

Springs, other 

Lubrication fittings 

Electrical capacitors, 
fixed or variable 

Electron tubes 

Insulated electrical con
ductors 

Handles and knobs of rubber 
or plastic 

Gaskets of rubber or 
plastic 

Electrical insulators of 
rubber or plastic 

Belts or belting of rubber 
or plastics 

Aircraft seat covers 

Parts for fuel control 
units 

Parts - other electrical 
measuring, checking, 
analyzing or automatically 
controlling instruments and 
operations 

Maintenance, training and 
support equipment for Omega 
navigational system 

45100-1 

35AOO-1 
44603-1 

43125-1 

44603-1 
44053-1 

44603-1 
44059-1 

44524-1 

44524-1 
44542-1 

44524-1 

61800-1 
93907-1 

61800-1 
93907-1 

44518-1 

61000-1 

56300-1 
44059-1 

44059-1 
44053-1 

44524-1 
44532-1 

646.42 73.32 

646.57 73.32 

649.37 82.04 

652.88 73.35 

680.57 

685.80 85.18 

687.60 85.21 

688.15 85.23 

772.80 39.07 
40.14 

773.25 84.64 

773.30 40.14 

773.35 40.10 

727.45 

711.81 84.10 
84.11 

712.52 90.29 

44533-1 
46200-1 
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Electrical articles and 
electrical parts (currently 
a "signal data converter" is 
classified in this item) 

Aircraft fasteners - bolts 
Screws of iron, steel or other 
base metal, manufactured to 
national aerospace standards 
(NAS), military standards (MS) 
or Air Force-Navy aeronautical 
standard (AN) specifications 
for aircraft use 

Decals 

Crystals 

Parts of electric lamps 
(i.e. carbon arcs) 

Mirrors 

Service Carts 

Life rafts, whether attached 
or not 

Diodes, transistors, semi
conductors 

Parts of transformers 

" Portable and non-portable 
oxygen bottles, masks 

Aerial photography equipment 
including cameras 

44524-1 608.40 90.29 

45100-1 

Projectors and parts 

Screens for films projection 

18010-1 
44059-1 

29706-1 

31600-1 
44504-1 

32305-1 

43910-1 

44003-1 
44002-1 

44544-1 

44548-1 
44514-1 

44612-1 
47600-1 

46205-1 
46200-1 
46212-1 
46215-1 
46220-1 
46235-1 
46246-1 

46305-1 

46315-1 

646.54 
646.58 
646.60 
646.63 
646.74 
646.75 
646.76 

73.32 
74.15 
76.16 

39.07 

85.21 

85.20 

70.09 

76.16 
87.14 

40.14 

85.21 

85.01 

90.18 

90.07 

90.08 

90.10 
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Signs, light emitting for 
emergency directions (exit, 
etc.) 

Cargo nets 

Helmets 

Rubber and rubber packing-
hoses 

Life vests 

Magnetic recording tape 

2 
Torpédos (CO bottles to 
inflate) rafts - survival 

kits 

Static models 

Containers, pallets, igloos 

Survival kits 

Buckets, cables 
(e.g. for attaching to 
helicopter) 

17900-1 
46500-1 
18100-1 

56300-1 

56940-1 

61900-1 
61800-1 

61905-1 

65810-1 
65811-1 

66500-1 

69615-1 

35400-1 
56300-1 
93907-1 

71100-1 

40123-1 
44603-1 

83.14 

59.05 

65.06 

40.14 

62.05 

92.12 

73.24 

90.12 

73.40 

76.10 
73.25 

Axles 39402-1 73.40 


