GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

Agreement on Trade in Civil Aircraft

RESTRICTED AIR/W/4 16 April 1980 Special Distribution

Original: English

TECHNICAL SUB-COMMITTEE

Proposal by Canada

The following communication, dated 8 April 1980, has been received from the Permanent Mission of Canada.

Pursuant to GATT document AIR/W/1, Canada does not have questions to raise at this time concerning product coverage, end-use systems, customs duties or other charges, or aircraft tariff nomenclature as they apply between signatories of the Agreement on Trade in Civil Aircraft.

With respect to the proposed modification of product coverage under the Agreement, we have identified a number of products which, it would appear, are not covered, in whole or in part, by the Agreement and which are being put forward for consideration by the Technical Sub-Committee. It should be noted that this does not constitute a negotiating list.

•

.

CANADIAN CLASSIFICATION	TSUS	CCCN
93907-1	540.71	70.20
35302-1 or 35400-1	618.25) 618.27)	76.02 76.03
35105-2	628.59	77.02
35400-1	657.40	76.16
42700-1 44603-1	680.27	90.24
42700-1	680.61	84.63
44533-1	685.25	85.15
44059-1 44533-1 44059-1	685.29	85.15
44533-1 46200-1	685.61	90.14
44532-1 44524-1 46200-1	686.10	90.24
44045-1 71100-2	694.50	Ø)))
93907-1	770.05 770.07 770.10	39.07
61800-1 93907-1	770.30 770.40 770.45 770.70 770.80	39.07 40.14
93819-1 71100-1 31505-1 31500-1	507.91	
	CLASSIFICATION 93907-1 35302-1 or 35105-2 35400-1 42700-1 44603-1 42700-1 44533-1 44059-1 44533-1 44059-1 44533-1 44059-1 44533-1 46200-1 44532-1 46200-1 44045-1 71100-2 93907-1 93819-1 71100-1 31505-1	CLASSIFICATION $93907-1$ 540.71 $35302-1$ or 618.25) $35400-1$ or $35105-2$ 628.59 $35400-1$ 657.40 $42700-1$ 680.27 $44603-1$ 685.25 $44059-1$ 685.25 $44059-1$ 685.29 $44533-1$ 685.29 $44059-1$ 686.10 $44532-1$ 686.10 $44532-1$ 686.10 $44045-1$ 694.50 $71100-2$ 770.05 $93907-1$ 770.30 770.70 770.70 770.80 770.91

.

			1. · ·
Forgings of iron or steel	39200-1 44059-1	608.25	73.15
Forgings of iron or steel, alloyed	39200-1 44059-1	608.27	73.15
Parts of pumps	42700-1 44053-1 44059-1	660.94	84.10
Parts of electrical measuring instruments	44532-1 46200-1	712.49	90.24
Articles of rubber or plastics, NSPF	61800-1 93907-1	774.60	39.07 40.09
Titanium, wrought	31501-1 71100-1	629.20	81.04
Metal pressure containers of stainless steel	44612-1	640.05	73.24
Valves	44603-1 42700-1	680.22	84.61
Anti-friction balls and rollers	42726-1 42729-1	680.30	84.62
Ball bearings	42726-1 42729-1	680.33	84.62
Machinery parts, not electrical, NSPF	42700-1	680.90	84.59
Gas and liquid supply meters	44400-1	713.11	9 0.24
Parts of meters	44524-1 44532-1	713.15	90.29
Carbon brushes for electrical use	44516-1	517.81	85.01
Angles, shapes and sections unwrought, of aluminum	35303-1	618.17	76.02
Cable for flight controls	40123-1	642.16	73.25
Rivets of base metal, NES	35400-1 35200-1 43000-1 44059-1	646.41	73.32 83.09

•

.

. •			
45100-1	646.42	73.32	
35400-1 44603-1	646.57	73.32	
43125-1	649.37	82.04	
44603-1 44053-1	652.88	73.35	
44603-1 44059-1	680.57		
44524-1	685.80	85.18	
44524-1 44542-1	687.60	85.21	Ø))
44524-1	688.15	85.23	
61800-1 93907-1	772.80	39. 07 40. 14	
61800-1 93907-1	773.25	84.64	
44518-1	773.30	40.14	
61000-1	773.35	40.10	
56300-1 44059-1	727.45		()))
44059-1 44053-1	711.81	84.10 84.11	
44524-1 44532-1	712.52	90.29	
44533-1 46200-1			
	35400-1 44603-1 43125-1 44603-1 44053-1 44059-1 44524-1 44524-1 44524-1 44524-1 61800-1 93907-1 61800-1 93907-1 44518-1 61000-1 56300-1 44059-1 44059-1 44059-1 44053-1 44533-1	35400-1 646.57 43125-1 649.37 44603-1 652.88 44053-1 680.57 44603-1 680.57 44059-1 680.57 44524-1 685.80 44524-1 687.60 44524-1 687.60 44524-1 688.15 61800-1 772.80 93907-1 773.25 93907-1 773.30 61800-1 773.30 61000-1 773.35 56300-1 727.45 44053-1 711.81 44533-1 712.52	35400-1 646.57 73.32 $43125-1$ 649.37 82.04 $44603-1$ 652.88 73.35 $44053-1$ 652.88 73.35 $44059-1$ 680.57 $44524-1$ 685.80 85.18 $44524-1$ 687.60 85.21 $44524-1$ 688.15 85.23 $61800-1$ 772.80 39.07 $93907-1$ 773.25 84.64 $93907-1$ 773.30 40.14 $61000-1$ 773.35 40.10 $56300-1$ 727.45 $44059-1$ 711.81 84.10 $44532-1$ 712.52 90.29 $44533-1$ 712.52 90.29

.

	Electrical articles and electrical parts (currently a "signal data converter" is classified in this item)	44524-1		608.40	90.29
	Aircraft fasteners - bolts Screws of iron, steel or other base metal, manufactured to national aerospace standards (NAS), military standards (MS) or Air Force-Navy aeronautical standard (AN) specifications for aircraft use	45100-1	к.,	646.54 646.58 646.60 646.63 646.74 646.75 646.76	73.32 74.15 76.16
	Decals	18010-1 44059-1			39.07
)	Crystals	29706-1			85.21
	Parts of electric lamps (i.e. carbon arcs)	31600-1 44504-1		*	85.20
	Mirrors	32305-1			70.09
	Service Carts	43910-1			76.16 87.14
	Life rafts, whether attached or not	44003-1 44002-1			40.14
	Diodes, transistors, semi- conductors	44544-1			85.21
	Parts of transformers	44548-1 44514-1			85.01
	Portable and non-portable oxygen bottles, masks	44612-1 47600-1			90.18
	Aerial photography equipment including cameras	46205-1 46200-1 46212-1 46215-1 46220-1 46235-1 46246-1			90.07
	Projectors and parts	46305-1			90.08
	Screens for films projection	46315-1			90.10

. AIR/W/4 Page б

		8
Signs, light emitting for emergency directions (exit, etc.)	17900-1 46500-1 18100-1	83.14
Cargo nets	56300-1	59.05
Helmets	56940-1	65.06
Rubber and rubber packing- hoses	61900-1 61800-1	40.14
Life vests	61905-1	62.05
Magnetic recording tape	65810-1 65811-1	92.12
Torpedos (CO ² bottles to inflate) rafts - survival kits	66500-1	73.24
Static models	69615-1	90.12
Containers, pallets, igloos	35400-1 56300-1 93907-1	73.40
Survival kits	71100-1	
Buckets, cables (e.g. for attaching to helicopter)	40123-1 44603-1	76.10 73.25
Axles	39402-1	73.40

())))

Ø)0